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MONTERINGSVEILEDNING
Les hele monteringsveiledningen og kontroller produktet 
for eventuelle overfl atefeil og skader før monteringen av
Kitchen Wall tar til. Vennligst se også installasjonsvideoen på 
vår hjemmeside www.berryalloc.com.
Kitchen Wall er 3 mm tykke interiørplater som er ment limt på 
bærende veggkonstruksjoner. Det er svært viktig å bruke riktig 
lim type for å oppnå godt resultat.
Det anbefales å ikke installere Kitchen Wall bak gasskomfyr.

Lim og fugemasse
BerryAlloc Adhesive er et ikke-vannholdig, miljøvennlig MS-
polymer® lim og fugemasse. BerryAlloc Adhesive inneholder 
ikke skadelige løsemidler, avgir ikke skadelige gasser under 
herding og hefter svært godt til  de aller fl este overfl ater.
BerryAlloc Adhesive er vannfast og tåler damp som måtte 
oppstå fra oppvaskmaskiner. BerryAlloc Adhesive tåler 
varmepåkjenningen som måtte komme fra elektriske komfyrer.
BerryAlloc Adhesive tar ikke skade av å oppbevares under 
frysepunktet. BerryAlloc Adhesive er næringsmiddelgodkjent.
For mer informasjon om BerryAlloc Adhesive:
www.berryalloc.com

Eksisterende vegg
Overfl aten som Kitchen Wall skal limes på må være jevn 
(slett). Dersom ujevnheten i overfl aten overstiger 2 mm per 
meter, må overfl aten avrettes. Vent med montering av Kitchen 
Wall til avrettningsmassen er tørr. Små kuler eller humper må 
slipes ned. Dersom du limer Kitchen Wall på en eksisterende 
kledning, som f. eks. tapet, PVC eller linoleumsbelegg, sørg
for at den eksisterende kledningen er godt festet til veggen.
Dersom du er usikker på hvor godt den eksisterende 
kledningen er festet, må denne fjernes. Overfl aten behøver 
ikke å være i lodd.

Forberedelser (fi gur 1-2):
For å montere Kitchen Wall behøver du en sag for å kutte
platen med, et vater, sandpapir (60-80 kornet), en tannet 
limspreder, en fugepistol og BerryAlloc Adhesive. 
Begynn med å rengjøre overfl  aten som Kitchen Wall skal 
festes til. Dersom overfl aten er svært tilsmusset bør det 
anvendes et egnet avfettingsmiddel før generell rengjøring 
tar til. Når overfl aten er avfettet, rengjort, såpefri og tørr, kan 
monteringen av Kitchen Wall begynne. Husk at såperester
gjør at lim hefter dårligere.

Mål og kutting av Kitchen Wall (fi gur 3):
Ta mål av overfl aten som Kitchen Wall skal dekke. Legg
Kitchen Wall platen på et stødig underlag og kapp platen
i riktig dimensjon (bredde og lengde). Bruk en fi ntannet 
håndsag (dekorsiden snudd opp) eller en stikksag med 
laminatblad (dekorsiden snudd ned).

TIPS! Det kan være gunstig å spørre om lagerpersonalet hos
din forhandler kan kutte platen for deg i riktig dimensjon ved
hjelp av en båndsag med bevegelig ramme.

OPPLIMING AV EN ENKELTPLATE:
A. Normal montering (fi gur 6):
Før BerryAlloc Adhesive på den eksisterende veggen i strenger 
formet som bokstaven ”U”. La strengene dekke 15-20 cm i 
vertikal høyde og 5 cm i horisontal bredde, fra topp til bunn. 
Benytt en tannet limspreder og jevne ut limet i begge vertikale 
ender. Dersom platen skal limes oppå fl iser må fl isoverfl aten
først pusses lett med et sandpapir. 
Helliming (B) anbefales hvor bakveggen er gipsplater.

B. Helliming - Brannklassifi sert montering C-s1: 
Bruk en tannet limspreder og før limet utover hele overfl aten.
Brannklasse C kan være et krav i offentlige miljøer.

Montering (fi gur 4-5 og 7):
Platen skal festes 2-3 mm over kjøkkenbenken.
For å sikre seg mot at platen glir, anvend noe som holder 
platen oppe. Dette kan være:
- To spikere som står i vater.
- To mynter (i vater).
Fjern plasten på baksiden av platen, puss lett med et 60-80 
kornet sandpapir og skyv platen mot den opplimte veggen og 
press platen hardt mot veggen ved hjelp av kroppsvekten.

Press: (fi gur 8)
Legg press over hele platen.
Et alternativ til å bruke kroppsvekten og presse platen mot 
veggen er å bruke en bit av en planke med et tøystykke mellom 
planken og platen, og med en hammer forsiktig slå på planken 
over hele platens bredde. Fjern plasten på forsiden av platen.

Tetting (fi gur 12):
Etter 2 dager kan kantene forsegles. Bruk BerryAlloc Adhesive 
over og under platen, samt på sidene.

TIPS: Bruk en maskeringstape både på kanten av platen, 
og 5-10 mm inn på veggen. Legg en fuge med BerryAlloc 
Adhesive og glatt fugen med såpevann eller BerryAlloc 
Adhesive Cleaner.
Riv av maskeringstapen og gjør en ny glatting av fugen.

OPPLIMING AV FLERE PLATER:
Planlegging (fi gur 9):
Dersom fl ere plater skal monteres ved siden av hverandre:
- Se til at platene limes kant i kant
- Se til at skjøtene ikke kommer over komfyren eller   
 oppvaskmaskinen.

NB: Det fi neste resultatet oppnås ved å vende kantene som 
man kapper selv utover.

Skjøting (fi gur 9):
Ved skjøting av plater skal limet som blir liggende under 
skjøten fordeles jevnt ut, slik at man lager et vanntett område 
på noen cm på hver side av skjøten. 
Bruk godt med lim der skjøten blir værende og bygg lik høyde 
under begge plater. Se til at limets tykkelse under skjøten 
samsvarer med tykkelsen på lim strengene.
Legg platen med den selvkappede kanten utover 
(mot høyre vegg i dette tilfelle).

Posisjonering (fi gur 10-11):
Legg opp følgende plate nesten kant i kant med den 
foregående platen (2-5 mm avstand mellom platene).
Trykk platen mot den opplimte veggen.
Bruk hendene og skyv platen mot den foregående platen.
Kantene på begge platene er vinkelrette. Dersom begge 
platene ligger i vater, vil kantene treffe hverandre perfekt.
Fjern plasten på forsiden av platen.

Tetting (fi gur 12):
Etter 2 dager kan kantene lukkes. Bruk BerryAlloc Adhesive 
over og under platen, samt på sidene.

TIPS: Bruk en maskeringstape både på kanten av platen,
og 5-10 mm inn på veggen. Legg en fuge med BerryAlloc 
Adhesive og
glatt fugen med såpevann eller BerryAlloc Adhesive Cleaner.
Riv av maskeringstapen og gjør en ny glatting av fugen.

ASENNUSOHJE
Lue tämä asennusohje läpi kokonaisuudessaan ja tutki tuote 
mahdollisten pintavaurioiden tai muiden vaurioiden vuoksi 
ennen kuin Kitchen Wallin asennus alkaa. Katso ystävällisesti 
myös asennusvideota kotisivullamme www.berryalloc.com.
Kitchen Wall on 3 mm paksu seinälevy joka on tarkoitettu 
liimattavaksi kantavalle seinärakenteelle.
Hyvän lopputuloksen saamisen edellytyksenä on että 
käytetään oikeantyyppistä liimaa.
Kitchen Wallia ei suositella asennettavaksi kaasuhellan taakse.

Liima ja saumausmassa
BerryAlloc Adhesive on vettäsisältämätön, 
ympäristöystävällinen MS-polymeeri liima ja saumausmassa. 
BerryAlloc Adhesive ei sisällä haitallisia liuottimia, ei aiheuta 
haitallisia kaasupäästöjä kovettumisen aikana ja kiinnittyy 
erittäin hyvin miltei kaikille pinnoille.
BerryAlloc Adhesive on vesitiivis ja se sietää 
astianpesukoneista tulevaa höyryä. BerryAlloc Adhesive sietää 
sähköhelloista johtuvaa lämpörasitusta. BerryAlloc Adhesive 
voidaan varastoida jäätymisrajan alla olevassa lämpötilassa 
ilman vahingoittumista.
BerryAlloc Adhesive on elintarvikehyväksytty.
Lisätietoa BerryAlloc Adhesive tuotteesta: www.berryalloc.com

Olemassaoleva seinä
Pinta, johon Kitchen Wall liimataan, tulee olla tasainen. 
Mikäli pinnan heitto ylittää 2 mm 1 metrin matkalla, tulee 
pinta tasoittaa. Odota kunnes tasoite on kuivunut ennen kuin 
asennat Kitchen Wallin. Pinnassa olevat pienet nystyrät tai 
kuopat tulee hioa tasaisiksi.
Mikäli Kitchen Wall liimataan olemassaolevaan seinäverhoiluun, 
kuten esim. tapetti, PVC tai linoleumipäällyste, tulee varmistaa 
että olemassaoleva seinäverhoilu on hyvin kiinnitetty seinään. 
Poista olemassaoleva seinäverhoilu mikäli olet epävarma 
kuinka hyvin se on kiinnitetty. Pinnan ei tarvitse olla luotisuora.

Valmistautuminen (kuva 1-2):
Kitchen Wallin asennukseen tarvitaan saha levyjen katkaisuun, 
vesivaaka, hiekka-paperi (karheus 60-80), hammaslasta, 
saumauspistooli ja BerryAlloc Adhesive.
Aloita puhdistamalla pinta johon Kitchen Wall tullaan 
liimaamaan. Pinnan ollessa hyvin likainen, tulee käyttää 
tarkoitukseen sopivaa rasvanpoistoainetta ennen kuin 
yleispuhdistus voidaan suorittaa. Kitchen Wallin asennus 
voi alkaa vasta kun pinta on käsitelty rasvanpoistoaineella, 
puhdistettu, ilman saippuajäänteitä ja kuiva. Huomioi että 
saippuajäänteet saa liiman kiinnittymään heikommin.

Kitchen Wallin mittaaminen ja leikkaaminen (kuva 3):
Mittaa pinta-ala jonka Kitchen Wall tulee peittää. Aseta 
Kitchen Wall levy tukevalle alustalle ja sahaa Kitchen 
Wall levy oikeisiin mittoihinsa (pituus ja korkeus). Käytä 
tiheähampaista käsisahaa (kuviopuoli käännettynä ylöspäin) tai 
laminaattiterällä varustettua pistosahaa (kuviopuoli alaspäin).

VINKKI! Voi olla suotavaa pyytää jälleenmyyjäsi 
varastohenkilökuntaa sahaamaan levyn puolestasi oikeisiin 
mittoihinsa liikkuvalla alustalla varustetun vannesahan avulla.

YKSITTÄISEN LEVYN LIIMAUS:
A. Normaali asennus (kuva 6):
Laita BerryAlloc Adhesive olemassaolevalle seinälle raitoina, 
”U”-kirjaimen muotoon. Raitojen pitää kattaa 15-20 cm 
pystysuunnassa ja 5 cm vaakasuunnassa, ylhäältä alas.
Käytä hammaslastaa ja levitä liima tasaisesti sekä
vasemmalla että oikealla sivureunalla. Mikäli tuote liimataan
kaakelipinnalle on kaakelipinta ensin hiottava. Täysliimaus (B) 
suositellaan mikäli taustapinta kostuu kipsilevyistä.

B. Täysliimaus - Paloluokiteltu asennus C-s1: 
Käytä hammaslastaa ja levitä liima tasaisesti koko
alueelle. Paloluokitus C voi olla vaatimuksena julkisessa tilassa.

Asennus (kuva 4-5 ja 7):
Levy tulee kiinnittää 2-3 mm keittiön työtason yläpuolelle.
Varmista ettei levy liu’u käyttämällä jotain apuvälinettä
levyn ylhäällä pysymiseen.
Tämä voi olla:
- Kaksi vaakasuorassa olevaa naulaa.
- Kaksi kolikkoa (vaakasuorassa).
Poista suojakelmu levyn taustapuolelta.
Hio taustapuoli hiekkapaperilla (karheus
60-80) ennen kuin työnnät levyn liimalla
varustettua seinää vasten ja painat
levyn lujaa seinää kohti painosi avulla.

Puristus (kuva 8):
Laita painetta levyn koko pinta-alalle.
Vaihtoehto painosi käytölle levyn painamiseksi seinää vasten 
on käyttää puupalikkaa (kangas sijoitettuna palikan ja levyn 
väliin) ja vasaralla varovasti naputtaa palikkaa koko levyn pinta-
alalla. Poista suojakelmu levyn etupuolelta.

Tiivistys (kuva 12):
2 päivän jälkeen reunat voidaan tiivistää. Käytä BerryAlloc 
Adhesive levyn ylä- ja alareunoilla sekä molemmilla 
sivureunoilla.
VINKKI: Käytä naamiointiteippiä sekä levyn reunoilla että 5-10 
mm ulompana seinällä. Laita BerryAlloc Adhesive raita ja silota 
sauma saippuavedellä tai BerryAlloc Adhesive Cleanerilla.
Poista naamiointiteippi ja silota sauma uudestaan.

USEAN LEVYN LIIMAUS:
Suunnittelu (kuva 9):
Mikäli useita levyjä asennetaan vierekkäin:
- Varmista että levyt liimataan reuna reunaa vasten.
- Varmista ettei saumakohta tule hellan tai astianpesukoneen  
 yläpuolelle.

HUOM: Paras tulos saadaan mikäli itsesahatut levyn reunat 
aina osoittavat ulospäin.

Pidentäminen (kuva 9):
Levyjen pidentämisen yhteydessä tulee saumakohtaan tuleva 
liima levittää tasaisesti, jotta saataisiin sauman molemmin 
puolin muutaman senttimetrin levyinen vesitiivis alue.
Käytä riittävästi liimaa saumakohdassa ja katso että saat 
samanpaksuisen liimakerroksen molempien levyjen alle. 
Huolehdi siitä että saumakohtaan tulevan liiman paksuus 
vastaa liimaraitojen paksuutta.
Aseta levy itsesahattu reuna suunnattuna ulospäin (tässä 
tapauksessa oikeaa sivuseinää kohti).

Sovittaminen (kuva 10-11):
Aseta seuraavan levyn reuna miltei edellisen levyn reunaa 
vasten (2-5 mm:n levyetäisyys). Paina levy liimalla varustettua 
seinää vasten. Työnnä levy käsien avulla edellistä levyä vasten.
Molempien levyjen reunat ovat kohtisuorat. Mikäli molemmat 
levyt ovat vaakatasossa, niin reunat tulevat osumaan toisiinsa 
täydellisesti. Poista suojakelmu levyn etupuolelta.

Tiivistys (kuva 12):
2 päivän jälkeen reunat voidaan tiivistää. Käytä BerryAlloc 
Adhesive levyn ylä- ja alareunoilla sekä molemmilla 
sivureunoilla.

VINKKI: Käytä naamiointiteippiä sekä levyn reunoilla että 5-10 
mm ulompana seinällä. Laita BerryAlloc Adhesive raita ja silota 
sauma saippuavedellä tai BerryAlloc Adhesive Cleanerilla.
Poista naamiointiteippi ja silota sauma uudestaan.

S

MONTERINGSANVISNING
Läs igenom hela monteringsanvisningen och kontrollera 
produkten för eventuella ytfel och skador före monteringen
av Kitchen Wall startar. Vänligen se också installationsvideon 
på vår hemsida www.berryalloc.com
Kitchen Wall är 3 mm tjocka interiörplattor som är avsedda
för limning på bärande väggkonstruktioner.
Det är mycket viktigt att man använder riktig limtyp för att 
uppnå ett bra resultat. Det rekommenderas att Kitchen Wall 
inte installeras bakom en gasspis.

Lim och fogmassa
BerryAlloc Adhesive är ett icke-vattenbaserat, miljövänligt 
MS-polymer® lim och fogmassa. BerryAlloc Adhesive innehåller 
inte skadliga lösningsmedel, avger inte skadliga gaser under 
härdning och fäster mycket bra på de allra fl esta typer av ytor.
BerryAlloc Adhesive är vattenfast och tål ånga som uppstår 
från diskmaskiner.
BerryAlloc Adhesive tål värmepåfrestningen som kommer från 
elektriska spisar.
BerryAlloc Adhesive tar ingen skada av att bli lagrad under 
frysnivån.
BerryAlloc Adhesive är livsmedelsgodkänd.
För mer information om BerryAlloc Adhesive:
www.berryalloc.com

Existerande vägg
Ytan som Kitchen Wall ska limmas på bör vara jämn (slät).
Om ojämnheten i ytan överstiger 2 mm per meter, bör ytan 
jämnas ut. Vänta med monteringen av Kitchen Wall tills 
utjämningsmassan har torkat. Små förhöjningar eller gropar i 
ytan bör slipas ned.
Om Kitchen Wall limmas på en existerande väggbeklädnad, 
som t.ex. tapet, PVC eller linoleumsbelägg, se till att den 
existerande beklädnaden är gott fästad till väggen. Om du är 
osäker på hur bra den existerande beklädnaden är fästad,
bör denna tas bort. Ytan behöver inte vara lodrät.

Förberedelser (fi gur 1-2):
Till monteringen av Kitchen Wall behöver du en såg för kapning
av plattan, ett vattenpass, sandpapper (grovlek 60-80), en 
tandad limspridare, en fogpistol och BerryAlloc Adhesive. 
Börja med att rengöra ytan som Kitchen Wall ska fästas på.
Om ytan är väldigt smutsig, bör man använda ett för ändamålet
ägnat avfettningsmedel före den generella rengöringen tar vid.
När ytan är avfettad, rengjord, såpfri och torr, kan monteringen
av Kitchen Wall starta. Var uppmärksam på att såprester får
limmet att fästa sämre.

Mätning och kapning av Kitchen Wall (fi gur 3):
Mät ytan som Kitchen Wall ska täcka. Placera Kitchen Wall
plattan på ett stadigt underlag och kapa plattan i riktig 
dimension (bredd och längd). Använd en fi ntandad handsåg 
(dekorsidan vänd uppåt) eller en sticksåg med laminatblad 
(dekorsidan vänd nedåt).

TIPS! Det kan vara fördelaktigt att fråga om lagerpersonalen
hos din återförsäljare kan kapa plattan åt dig i riktig dimension
med hjälp av en bandsåg med rörlig ram.

LIMNING AV EN ENKELPLATTA:
A. Normal montering (fi gur 6):
Applicera BerryAlloc Adhesive på den existerande väggen i 
strängar, formade som bokstaven ”U”. Låt strängarna täcka 
15-20 cm i vertikal höjd och 5 cm i horisontal bredd, från övre 
til nedre del. Använd en tandad limspridare och sprid limmet 
jämnt ut på både den vänstra och den högra kanten. Om 
plattan ska limmas på kakel bör kakelytan först rubbas upp lätt.
Hellimning (B) rekommenderas där bakväggen är gipsplattor.

B. Hellimning - Brandklassad montering C-s1: 
Använd en tandad limspridare och sprid ut limmet jämnt
över hela ytan.
Brandklass C kan vara ett krav i offentlig miljö.

Montering (fi gur 4-5 og 7) 
Plattan ska fästas 2-3 mm ovanför köksbänken.
Försäkra dig om att plattan inte glider genom att använda ett 
hjälpmedel för att hålla plattan uppe.
Detta kan vara:
- Två spikar som står vågrätt.
- Två mynt (vågrätt).
Ta bort plasten på baksidan av plattan.
Ta ett sandpapper (grovlek 60-80) och rubba upp baksidan lätt
innan du skjuter in plattan mot den limförsedda väggen och
pressar plattan hårt mot väggen med hjälp av kroppstyngden.

Press (fi gur 8):
Lägg press överallt på plattan.
Ett alternativ i stället för att använda kroppstyngden och pressa 
plattan mot väggen är att använda en bit av en planka, med 
ett tygstycke placerat mellan plankan och plattan, och med en 
hammare försiktigt banka på plankan överallt på plattan.
Ta bort plasten på framsidan av plattan. 

Tätning (fi gur 12):
Efter 2 dagar kan kanterna förseglas. Använd BerryAlloc 
Adhesive på ovan- och undersidan av plattan, samt på 
sidokanterna.
TIPS: Använd en maskeringstejp både på kanten av plattan
och 5-10 mm in på väggen. Applicera en fog med BerryAlloc 
Adhesive och
glätta fogen med såpvatten eller BerryAlloc Adhesive Cleaner.
Riv av maskeringstejpen och glätta fogen pånytt.

LIMNING AV FLERA PLATTOR:
Planering (fi gur 9):
Om fl era plattor ska monteras vid sidan av varandra:
- Se till att plattorna limmas kant i kant.
- Se til att fogar inte kommer ovanför spisen eller diskmaskinen.

OBS: Det fi naste resultatet uppnås genom att vända de 
självkapade kanterna på plattan utåt.

Förlängning (fi gur 9):
Vid förlängning av plattor ska limmet som blir liggande under 
fogen spridas jämnt ut, så att man får ett vattentätt område på 
några cm på vardera sida av fogen.
Använd rikligt med lim i fogområdet och bygg upp samma höjd 
under vardera platta. Se till att limmets tjocklek i fogområdet 
motsvarar tjockleken på limsträngarna.
Placera plattan med den självkapade kanten riktad utåt (mot 
höger vägg i detta tillfälle).

Inpassning (fi gur 10-11):
Placera följande platta nästan kant i kant med den föregående 
plattan (2-5 mm avstånd mellan plattorna).
Tryck plattan mot den limförsedda väggen. Använd händerna 
och skjut plattan mot den föregående plattan.
Kanterna på vardera platta är vinkelräta. Om vardera platta är 
placerade vågrätt, kommer kanterna att träffa varandra perfekt.
Ta bort plasten på framsidan av plattan.

Tätning (fi gur 12):
Efter 2 dagar kan kanterna förseglas. Använd BerryAlloc 
Adhesive på ovan- och undersidan av plattan, samt på 
sidokanterna.

TIPS: Använd en maskeringstejp på kanten av plattan, och
5-10 mm in på väggen. Applicera en fog med BerryAlloc 
Adhesive och glätta fogen med tvålvatten eller BerryAlloc 
Adhesive Cleaner. Riv av maskeringstejpen och glätta fogen 
pånytt.
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INSTALLATION / INSTRUCTIONS
Read the installation instructions all the way through
and check the product for any defects before installing
Kitchen Wall. Please watch the installation video on
www.berryalloc.com
Kitchen Wall is a 3 mm thick interior panel to be glued
on load-bearing walls. The use of  the correct type of  adhesive 
is most important for achieving a good result.
We do not recommend the installation of  Kitchen Wall
behind gas stoves.

Adhesive and sealant
BerryAlloc Adhesive is a non water-bearing, environmental 
friendly MS-polymer® adhesive and sealant. BerryAlloc 
Adhesive contains no harmful solvents, is without harmful 
emission during hardening, and bonds extremely well to most 
surfaces. BerryAlloc Adhesive is waterproof  and resists damp 
from dish-washing machines.
BerryAlloc Adhesive resists heat from electrical stoves.
BerryAlloc Adhesive can be stored in temperatures below the 
freezing point, without taking any damage.
BerryAlloc Adhesive is approved for use in the food industry.
For more information about BerryAlloc Adhesive:
www.berryalloc.com

Existing wall
The surface on which Kitchen Wall will be glued must be even 
(fl at). The surface has to be leveled if  the unevenness of  
the surface exceeds 2 mm per meter. Don’t proceed with the 
installation of  Kitchen Wall until the leveling mass is dry. Small 
knobs or bumps must be grinded fl at.
If  Kitchen Wall is glued to an existing wall-lining, e.g. wallpaper, 
PVC or linoleum, make sure that the existing wall-lining is well 
fi xed to the wall. Remove the existing wall-lining if  you are 
uncertain how well it is fi xed.
The surface doesn’t need to be vertical.

Preparations (fi g. 1-2):
Tools needed to install Kitchen Wall are a saw for cutting
the panel, a level, 60-80 grit sanding paper, a notched spatula, 
a caulking gun and BerryAlloc Adhesive.
Start by cleaning the surface to which Kitchen Wall will
be attached. If  the surface is very dirty use a degreasing
agent before the general cleaning takes place. Start the
installation of  Kitchen Wall as soon as the surface is
degreased, cleaned, soap-free and dry. Please notice
that remains of  soap makes the adhesive bond less good.

Measuring and cutting Kitchen Wall (fi g. 3):
Measure the surface that Kitchen Wall should cover.
Put the Kitchen Wall panel on a steady surface and cut the 
panel into right dimension (width and length). Use a fi ne- 
toothed handsaw (decor faced up) or a jigsaw equipped with a 
laminate blade (decor faced down).

TIP-OFF! We recommend that you ask the warehouse 
personnel of  your dealer to cut the panel for you in the right 
dimension with the help of  a band saw with movable frame.

GLUING OF A SINGLE PANEL:
A. Normal installation (fi g. 6):
Apply BerryAlloc Adhesive on the existing wall in strings 
formed as the letter ”U”. Let the strings cover 15-20 cm in 
vertical height and 5 cm in horizontal width, from top to bottom. 
Use a notched spatula to spread the adhesive on both the left 
and right edge. When gluing on tiles please rub the tile surface 
slightly with sanding paper. Full fi xation (B) is recommended if  
the wall is plaster boards.

B. Full fi xation - Fire classifi ed installation C-s1: 
Use a notched spatula to spread the adhesive all over the 
surface. Fire class C can be required in public environments.

Installation (fi g. 4-5 or 7): 
The panel shall be fastened 2-3 mm above the kitchen 
countertop. Make sure that the panel is not sliding by using 
something to keep the panel up.
This can be:
- Two spikes which are level.
-  Two coins (leveled).
Remove the plastic on the backside of  the panel. Rub the 
backside of  the panel slightly with a 60-80 grit sandpaper and 
push the panel towards the glued wall and press the panel
hard against the wall with all your body weight.

Press (fi g 8):
Put pressure all over the panel.
One alternative, instead of  using your body weight to press 
the panel towards the wall, is to use a small piece of  plank 
wrapped into a blanket and carefully knock on the plank with
a hammer all over the panel.
Remove the plastic on the front side of  the panel.
 
Sealing (fi g. 12):
The edges can be sealed after 2 days. Use BerryAlloc 
Adhesive on top of  and below the panel, as well as on the 
edges.

TIP-OFF: Use a masking tape on both the edges of  the 
panel and 5-10 mm further in on the wall. Apply a joint with 
BerryAlloc Adhesive and smooth the joint with soapy water or 
BerryAlloc Adhesive Cleaner. Remove the masking tape and 
smooth the joint once again.

GLUING OF SEVERAL PANELS:
Planning (fi g. 9):
When the panels are to be installed side by side:
-  Make sure that the panels are glued edge to edge.
-  Make sure that joints will not be placed above a stove  
 or a dish-washing machine.

N.B.: Turn the self-cut edges of  the panel always outwards for 
getting the fi nest result!

Joining panels (fi g. 9):
When joining panels the adhesive, which is applied in
the joint area, has to be spread out so, that you get an even 
watertight few centimeter wide area on both sides of  the joint.
Use plenty of  adhesive in the area of  the joint and make sure 
that you build up the same height under both panels.
Make sure that the thickness of  the adhesive in the joint area is 
corresponding to the thickness of  the adhesive strings. Place 
the panel with the self-cut edge outwards (in this case towards 
the right wall).

Positioning (fi g. 10-11):
Place the next panel almost edge to edge with the previous 
panel (2-5 mm distance between the panels).
Push and press the panel towards the glued wall.
Push the panel towards the previous panel by using your 
hands. The edges of  both panels are square. The edges will 
therefore match perfectly if  both of  the panels are leveled. 
Remove the plastic on the front side of  the panel.

Sealing (fi g. 12):
The edges can be sealed after 2 days. Use BerryAlloc 
Adhesive on top of  and below the panel, as well as on the 
edges.

TIP-OFF: Use a masking tape on both the edges of  the 
panel and 5-10 mm further in on the wall. Apply a joint with 
BerryAlloc Adhesive and smooth the joint with soapy water or 
BerryAlloc Adhesive Cleaner. Remove the masking tape and 
smooth the joint once again.
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MONTAGEANLEITUNG
Bitte lesen Sie vor Beginn der Montage der Kitchen Wall-
Paneele die gesamte Montageanleitung durch und überprüfen 
Sie die Tafeln auf  eventuelle Beschädigungen. Öffnen Sie die 
Schutzverpackung erst unmittelbar vor Montagebeginn.
Bitte sehen Sie sich auch das Montagevideo auf
www.berryalloc.com an. 
Kitchen Wall besteht aus 3 mm starken HPL-Platten die für die 
Verklebung an tragfähigen Wänden im Innenbereich vorgesehen 
sind. Kitchen Wall sollte nicht direkt hinter einem Gas-Kochfeld 
eingesetzt werden.
Ein gutes Montageergebnis ist abhängig von der Verwendung 
eines geeigneten Klebstoffes. Wir empfehlen BerryAlloc Adhesive, 
der von BerryAlloc mitgeliefert werden kann.

Kleber und Fugenmasse
BerryAlloc Adhesive ist ein nichtwasserhaltiger, umweltfreundlicher 
MSPolymer® Kleber, der auch als Fugenmasse verwendet werden 
kann. BerryAlloc Adhesive enthält keine schädlichen Lösemittel, 
entwickelt beim Härten keine schädlichen Gase und haftet sehr gut 
auf  allen Oberfl  ächen.
BerryAlloc Adhesive ist wasserbeständig und verträgt 
Wasserdampf von auch von Spülmaschinen. Er ist hitzebeständig 
und verträgt die Wärme von Elektroherden. BerryAlloc Adhesive ist 
frostbeständig.
BerryAlloc Adhesive ist für den Einsatz im Lebensmittelbereich 
zugelassen.
Weitere Informationen zum BerryAlloc Adhesive erhalten Sie unter 
www.berryalloc.com.

Untergrund
Der Untergrund, auf  den Kitchen Wall geklebt werden soll, muss 
eben (glatt), trocken und frei von Schmutzpartikeln und Fettresten 
sein. Unebenheiten der Wand, die 2 mm pro Meter überschreiten, 
müssen ausgeglichen werden.
Bitte achten Sie vor Montagebeginn darauf, dass die 
Ausgleichmasse trocken ist. Kleinere Unebenheiten müssen 
abgeschliffen werden.
Falls Kitchen Wall auf  existierende Verkleidungen, wie z.B. alte 
Fliesen, Tapete, PVC- oder Linoleumbeläge, geklebt werden soll, 
ist darauf  zu achten, dass diese gut an der Wand haften. Bestehen 
Zweifel an der Haftung alter Beläge, sollten diese entfern werden. 
Der Untergrund muss nicht unbedingt senkrecht sein.

Vorbereitungen (Bild 1-2):
Für die Montage der Kitchen Wall werden eine Säge für das 
Aufteilen der Platte, eine Wasserwaage, Schleifpapier mit der 
Körnung 60 - 80, ein Zahnspachtel, eine Kartuschenpresse und 
BerryAlloc Adhesive benötigt. Zu Beginn ist der Untergrund, 
auf  den Kitchen Wall befestigt werden soll, zu reinigen. Bei sehr 
verschmutzten Oberfl ächen sollte vor der allgemeinen Reinigung 
ein geeignetes Entfettungsmittel verwendet werden. Nachdem 
der Untergrund entfettet, gereinigt, frei von Reinigungsmitteln 
und trocken ist, kann mit der Montage der Kitchen Wall-
Tafeln begonnen werden. Rückstände von Reinigungsmitteln 
beeinträchtigen die Klebewirkung.
Achtung: Falls der Untergrund mit einer schlecht haftenden 
Farbe gestrichen worden ist, besteht die Gefahr, dass die Farbe 
abblättert und die Kitchen Wall-Tafeln sich somit von der Wand 
lösen.

Messen und Zurechtschneiden der Kitchen Wall (Bild 3):
Messen Sie die von Kitchen Wall zu verkleidenden Flächen. 
Legen Sie die Tafeln auf  eine feste Unterlage, um sie maßgerecht 
zuschneiden zu können. 
Hierzu verwenden Sie eine feingezahnte Handsäge (Platte mit 
Dekorseite nach oben legen) oder eine Stichsäge mit Laminat-
Sägeblatt (Platte mit Dekorseite nach unten legen).

HINWEIS! Sie können auch Ihren Händler bitten, die Tafeln 
maßgerecht zuzuschneiden. 

VERKLEBUNG EINER EINZELPLATTE:
A. Normalmontage (Bild 6):
BerryAlloc Adhesive Kleber in U-förmigen Streifen auf  die saubere 
und trockene Wand auftragen. Die Streifen in einem vertikalen 
Abstand von 15-20 cm und einem Abstand von 5 cm von der 
oberen bis zur unteren Kante auftragen. Verwenden Sie einen 
Zahnspachtel, um den Klebstoff  auf  dem linken und rechten Rand 
gleichmäßig zu verteilen. Beim Verkleben auf  Fliesen schleifen Sie 
diese bitte leicht mit Sandpapier an. Eine vollfl ächige Verklebung 
(B) wird empfohlen, wenn es sich um eine Wand aus Gipskarton 
handelt.

B. Vollfl ächige Verklebung - Montage bei Brandklasse C-s1
Den Kleber mit Hilfe eines Zahnspachtels über die gesamte 
Oberfl äche gleichmäßig verteilen. Die Richtlinien der Brandklasse 
C können bei öffentlichen Gebäuden gültig sein.

Montage (Bild 4-5 oder 7): 
Die Platte 2-3 mm über der Arbeitsplatte anbringen und mit Hilfe 
von Unterlagen gegen Abgleiten sichern.
Mögliche Unterlagen:
- Zwei waagerecht zu einander stehende Nägel.
- Zwei Münzen (waagerecht).
Ziehen Sie die Schutzfolie von der Rückseite der Platte.
Rückseite der Platte mit Sandpapier (Körnung 60 - 80) leicht 
anrauhen und dann mit Körperdruck auf  die mit Kleber vorbereitete 
Wand pressen. Es ist darauf  zu achten, dass die Tafel auf  ihrer 
gesamten Länge und Breite angepresst wird.

Anpressen (Bild 8):
Die gesamte Plattenoberfl  äche anpressen.
Die Tafeln können auch mit Hilfe eines Holzbrettchens und einem 
Gummi-Hammer angepresst werden. Achten Sie hierbei darauf, 
dass das Holzbrettchen mit einer weichen Unterlage versehen 
wird, um ein Verkratzen der Kitchen Wall-Tafeln zu vermeiden.  
Entfernen Sie nun die Kunststofffolie auf  der Vorderseite der Platte.

Versiegelung (Bild 12):
Nach 2 Tagen können die Fugen versiegelt werden. Hierzu
BerryAlloc Adhesive an allen vier Kanten auftragen.

HINWEIS: Verwenden Sie an den Fugen auf  der Tafel und zur 
Wand ein Abdeckband (z.B. Malerfl ies). Tragen Sie einen Streifen 
BerryAlloc Adhesive auf  und benetzen Sie diesen vor dem Glätten 
mit einer Seifenlösung. Nach dem Entfernen der Abdeckbänder 
ziehen Sie die Fugenmasse erneut vorsichtig glatt. 

VERKLEBUNG MEHRERER PLATTEN:
Planung (Bild 9):
Für das Anbringen mehrerer Tafeln nebeneinander gilt:
- Achten Sie darauf  , dass die Fugen übereinstimmen.
- Eine senkrechte Fuge sollte nicht unmittelbar über dem Herd, 
oder über der Spülmaschine liegen. 
Das beste Ergebnis erreicht man, in dem man die selbst 
geschnittenen Kanten nach außen richtet.

Übergänge (Bild 9):
Tragen Sie den Kleber an den Plattenfugen so auf, dass auf  jeder 
Seite ein wasserdichter Streifen von einigen cm entsteht.
Verwenden Sie in an den Fugen reichlich Kleber und achten Sie 
bitte darauf, dass beide Platten in gleicher Höhe fi xiert werden.
Der Kleber für die folgende Tafel sollte in gleicher Stärke 
aufgetragen werden, wie der bei der vorhergehenden Platte.
Sie sollten die Tafel mit der selbst geschnittenen Kante nach 
außen anbringen (in diesem Falle nach rechts).

Positionierung (Bild 10-11):
Fixieren Sie die nächste Tafel in einem Abstand von 2-5 mm zur 
vorhergehenden. Pressen Sie nun die Tafel gegen die Wand und 
schieben Sie die diese gegen die vorherige so, dass keine Fuge zu 
sehen ist.
Die Kanten der beiden Tafeln sind rechtwinklig. Wenn beide Tafeln  
exakt aneinander liegen, treffen die Kanten perfekt aufeinander. 
Entfernen Sie die Kunststofffolie auf  der Vorderseite
der Tafel.

Versiegelung (Bild 12):
Nach 2 Tagen können die Fugen versiegelt werden.
Hierzu BerryAlloc Adhesive an allen vier Kanten auftragen.

HINWEIS: Verwenden Sie an den Fugen auf  der Tafel und zur 
Wand ein Abdeckband (z.B. Malerfl ies). Tragen Sie einen Streifen 
BerryAlloc Adhesive auf  und benetzen Sie diesen vor dem Glätten 
mit einer Seifenlösung. Nach dem Entfernen der Abdeckbänder 
ziehen
Sie die Fugenmasse erneut vorsichtig glatt. 
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INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE
Veuillez lire la totalité des instructions de montage avant de 
procéder à la pose de Kitchen Wall. Veuillez également vérifi er 
que les panneaux ne sont pas défectueux.
Regardez la video d’installation sur www.berryalloc.com
Kitchen Wall se présente sous forme de panneaux intérieurs 
de 3 mm d’épaisseur à coller sur des murs porteurs.
Il est primordial d’utiliser le type de colle adéquat pour
obtenir de bons résultats.
Nous ne recommandons pas l’installation de panneaux muraux 
Kitchen Wall en combinaison avec des cuisinières à gaz.

Colle et mastic
BerryAlloc Adhesive, à la fois colle et mastic, est à base de 
MS-polymer ® non aqueux et écologique. BerryAlloc Adhesive 
ne contient pas de solvants dangereux, n’émet pas de gaz 
toxiques pendant le séchage
et adhère parfaitement sur toutes les surfaces.
BerryAlloc Adhesive résiste à l’eau et à la vapeur des lave-
vaisselle.
BerryAlloc Adhesive supporte également la chaleur émanant 
des cuisinières électriques. BerryAlloc Adhesive peut être 
stocké à une température négative sans altération de ses 
propriétés.
BerryAlloc Adhesive est homologué pour un usage alimentaire.
Pour plus d’informations sur BerryAlloc Adhesive :
www.berryalloc.com

Murs existants
La surface sur laquelle Kitchen Wall sera collée doit être 
régulière (lisse). Si l’irrégularité excède 2 mm par mètre,
la surface doit être aplanie. Attendez avant d’installer Kitchen 
Wall que l’enduit de lissage soit sec. Les petites bulles ou 
bosses doivent être poncées. Si vous collez Kitchen Wall sur 
un revêtement existant, par exemple du papier peint, du PVC 
ou du linoléum, assurez-vous qu’il soit bien fi xé au mur. Si 
vous n’êtes pas sûr de la bonne fi xation du revêtement existant 
au mur, vous devez l’enlever.  Il n’est pas nécessaire que la 
surface soit à plomb.

Préparation (illustration 1-2):
Pour installer Kitchen Wall, vous avez besoin d’une scie pour 
couper les panneaux, d’un niveau à bulle, de papier de verre
60-80, d’une spatule crantée, d’un pistolet à cartouche mastic
et de BerryAlloc Adhesive. Commencez par nettoyer la surface 
sur laquelle Kitchen Wall doit être fi xé. Si la surface est très 
sale, il convient d’utiliser un produit dégraissant spécifi que 
avant de procéder à un nettoyage général. Une fois la surface 
dégraissée, lavée, rincée et séchée, la pose de Kitchen Wall 
peut commencer. N’oubliez pas que les résidus de savon 
diminuent l’effi cacité de la colle.

Mesure et découpe de Kitchen Wall (illustration 3):
Prenez les mesures de la surface que Kitchen Wall va couvrir.
Posez Kitchen Wall sur un support stable et sciez le panneau 
aux bonnes dimensions. Utilisez une scie manuelle fi nement 
dentée (face décor sur le dessus) ou une scie égoïne avec une 
lame pour contreplaqué (face décor en dessous).

ASTUCE : il peut être judicieux de demander à l’employé 
du magasin de découper pour vous le panneau aux bonnes 
dimensions à l’aide d’une scie à ruban équipée d’un châssis 
mobile.

COLLAGE D’UN SEUL PANNEAU
A. Pose normale (illustration 6):
Appliquez BerryAlloc Adhesive sur le mur existant en dessinant 
des fi lets en forme de «U».
Faites en sorte que les fi lets de colle couvrent 15-20 cm dans 
la hauteur verticale et 5 cm dans la largeur horizontale, de haut 
en bas. Utilisez une spatule crantée pour étaler l’adhésif  sur le 
bord gauche ainsi que sur le bord droit. Lorsque vous collez le 
panneau sur des dalles, veuillez frotter la surface légèrement 
avec du papier de verre. Une fi xation complète (B) est 
recommandée si le mur est composé de panneaux en plâtre.

B. Fixation complète pose sécurité incendie C-s1: 
Utilisez une spatule crantée pour appliquer la colle sur toute la 
surface. La catégorie de sécurité incendie C peut être exigée 
dans les lieux publics.

Pose (fi gure 4-5 ou 7): 
Le panneau doit être fi xé à 2-3 mm au-dessus du plan de 
travail de la cuisine.
Pour empêcher le panneau de glisser, utilisez quelque chose 
qui le maintient en l’air. Cela peut être :
- Deux clous au même niveau.
- Deux pièces de monnaie (à l’horizontale).
Enlever le plastique à l’arrière du panneau. Frottez doucement 
l’arrière du panneau avec du papier de verre 60-80. Placez le 
panneau contre le mur encollé puis pressez-le fortement contre 
le mur de tout votre poids.

Pression (Illustration 8):
Faites pression sur toute la surface du panneau.
Une alternative au poids du corps pour presser le panneau 
contre le mur consiste à placer un morceau de planche entouré 
d’un tissu (torchon, serviette) sur le panneau, et à frapper tout 
doucement la planche avec un marteau sur toute la surface du 
panneau. Retirez le plastique sur le panneau côté décor.
 
Joints (illustration 12) :
Les bords peuvent être étanchéifi és au bout de 2 jours.
Utilisez BerryAlloc Adhesive sur et sous le panneau, ainsi que 
sur les côtés.

ASTUCE : mettez du ruban de masquage sur le bord du 
panneau et à 5-10 mm sur le mur. Appliquez un joint de 
BerryAlloc Adhesive puis lissez-le avec de l’eau savonneuse 
ou BerryAlloc Adhesive Cleaner.
Retirez le ruban de masquage et refaites un lissage du joint.

COLLAGE DE PLUSIEURS PANNEAUX
Organisation (illustration 9):
Si plusieurs panneaux doivent être posés côte à côte :
- Veillez à ce que les raccords soient collés bord à bord
- Veillez à ce que les raccords ne se trouvent pas au-dessus  
 de la cuisinière ou du lave-vaisselle.
Toujours tourner les bords coupés par vos soins vers l’extérieur 
pour obtenir le meilleur résultat.

Jonction (illustration 9):
Lors de la jonction des panneaux, la colle qui sera appliquée 
au niveau des raccords doit être répartie de telle sorte qu’une 
zone étanche régulière de quelques cm de large soit créée de 
chaque côté du raccord. Appliquez généreusement la colle 
dans la zone du raccord en respectant la même hauteur sous 
les deux panneaux. Faites en sorte que l’épaisseur de colle 
dans la zone du raccord corresponde à l’épaisseur des fi lets de 
colle. Posez le panneau avec le bord coupé par vos soins vers 
l’extérieur (vers le mur de droite dans le cas présent).

Positionnement (illustration 10-11):
Posez le panneau suivant presque bord à bord par rapport au 
panneau précédent (2-5 mm de distance entre les panneaux).
Pressez-le contre le mur encollé. Utilisez vos mains pour 
pousser le panneau contre le précédent.
Les bords des deux panneaux sont à angle droit. Si les deux 
panneaux sont au même niveau, les bords seront parfaitement 
joints. Retirez le plastique sur le panneau côté décor.

Joints (illustration 12):
Les bords peuvent être étanchéifi és au bout de 2 jours.
Utilisez BerryAlloc Adhesive sur et sous le panneau, ainsi que 
sur les côtés.

ASTUCE : mettez du ruban de masquage sur le bord du 
panneau, et à 5-10 mm sur le mur. Appliquez un joint de 
BerryAlloc Adhesive puis lissez-le avec de l’eau savonneuse 
ou BerryAlloc Adhesive Cleaner. Retirez le ruban de masquage 
et refaites un lissage du joint.

www.berryalloc.com
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REMOVE
PLASTIC FILM

ON FRONT SIDE 
AFTER

INSTALLATION

REMOVE
PLASTIC FILM
ON BACK SIDE

BEFORE
INSTALLATION

NO GAS STOVES

NO:  Det anbefales å ikke installere Kitchen Wall bak gasskomfyr.
FIN:  Kitchen Wallia ei suositella asennettavaksi kaasuhellan taakse.
SE:  Det rekommenderas att Kitchen Wall inte installeras bakom en gasspis.
ENG: We do not recommend the installation of  Kitchen Wall behind gas stoves.
FR:  Nous ne recommandons pas l’installation de panneaux muraux
 Kitchen Wall en combinaison avec des cuisinières à gaz.
DE:  Wir emphelen Sie, die Kitchen Wall Platten, nicht hinten
 ein Gaskochfeld zu installieren.
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